

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (S.J) No. 858 of 2024

....
Anikant Pyarelal OdharAppellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr.Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Sidhartha Roy, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Pankaj Kumar, PP

.....

07/05.01.2026 It appears from the service report of the notice kept at Flag- 'R' and also the counter-affidavit filed by the State that notice has been served upon respondent no.2 on 02.12.2025. However, the case is called out, none appears on behalf of the informant even today.

2. Learned counsel for the appellant and learned counsel for the State are present.

3. Learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that the learned Court below has taken cognizance against the appellant illegally and in contravention of law laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

4. Call for the legible scanned copy of the Lower Court Records from learned Court below.

5. Put up this case in the 1st week of February 2026.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated: 05.01.2026

RKM/